
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY 

 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,   CASE NO.  

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, 

STATE OF FLORIDA,     

                          

    Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC.,  

a Limited Liability Corporation, and WILLIAM  

BIOSSAT, as owner, officer and/or director of   

AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC. 

     
    Defendants. 

____________________________________________________/ 
 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DAMAGES 

CIVIL PENALTIES AND OTHER STATUTORY RELIEF  

The Plaintiff, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS (“Attorney General” and/or “Plaintiff”), by and through 

the undersigned Assistant Attorney General, hereby sues the defendants, AMERICAN 

MARKETING GROUP, LLC., a Limited Liability Corporation, and WILLIAM BIOSSAT, 

individually and as manager, owner, officer and/or director of AMERICAN MARKETING 

GROUP, LLC.  (“Defendants”).    

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This is an action for injunctive and declaratory relief, costs, damages, attorney’s fees, 

penalties and any other statutory relief available, pursuant to the Florida Deceptive 

and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Fla. Stat., the Florida 

Telemarketing Act, Chapter 501, Part IV, Fla. Stat., and the Florida Vacation Plans 

and Timeshare Act, Chapter 721, Fla. Stat.  
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2. This Court has subject-matter jurisdiction, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 501, 

Part II, Fla. Stat.  

3. All actions material to the Complaint have occurred within four (4) years of the filing 

of this lawsuit. 

4. Venue is proper in Palm Beach County, Florida as the statutory violations alleged 

herein occurred in, or affected, residents of more than one State.   

5. Venue is further proper in the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit as the Defendants conducted, 

and continue to conduct, business in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

THE PLAINTIFF 

6.   The Plaintiff is an “enforcing authority” of the Florida Deceptive and Unlawful Trade 

Practices Act (“FDUTPA”), Chapter 501, Part II, Fla. Stat., and is authorized to bring 

this action and to seek damages, injunctive relief and all other available statutory 

relief. 

7. The Plaintiff has conducted an investigation of the matters alleged herein, and 

Attorney General Bill McCollum has determined that this enforcement action serves 

the public interest, as required by Section 501.207(2), Fla. Stat. See The 

Determination of Public Interest (DPI) attached hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit A. 

8. The State Attorney for Palm Beach County, Florida has deferred to the Attorney 

General in writing. See True and accurate copy of the deferral letter attached hereto as 

Plaintiff’s Exhibit B. 

9. The Defendants, at all material times hereto, provided goods or services as defined by 

Section 501.203(8), Fla. Stat., within Palm Beach County and elsewhere in the 

United States. 
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10. The Defendants, at all material times hereto, solicited consumers within the definition 

of Section 501.203(7), Fla. Stat. 

11. The Defendants, at all material times hereto, were engaged in a trade or commerce 

within the definition of Section 501.203(8), Fla. Stat.  

THE DEFENDANTS 

AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC.  

12.  The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LCC., is a for-profit Florida 

Limited Liability Corporation established in or around the year 2008, with its 

principal office located in Palm Beach County, Florida.     

13. The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., is a business engaged in 

the timeshare resale advertising business through telemarketing. 

14. Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., employs telemarketers to  

call consumers who own timeshares.   

DEFENDANT, WILLIAM BIOSSAT 

15. The Defendant, WILLIAM BIOSSAT, (hereinafter “BIOSSAT”) is a natural person    

who is and/or was registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of 

Corporations, as the  Manager and sole officer of AMERICAN MARKETING 

GROURP, LLC.   

16. As the Manager and sole Officer of AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., 

BIOSSAT presently, and/or at all times material to the allegations in this Complaint, 

participated in, controlled and/or possessed the authority to control AMERICAN 

MARKETING GROUP, LLC.’S acts and practices, and possessed actual and/or 

constructive knowledge of all material acts and practices complained of herein.  
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STATEMENT OF FACTS AND  

DEFENDANTS’ COURSE OF CONDUCT 

 

 17. At all pertinent times, the Defendants, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC. and 

WILLIAM BIOSSAT,  marketed, and/or continue to market, advertising for timeshare re-

sale to timeshare owners in Florida and throughout the United States via Telemarketing 

and internet advertising.  The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., 

claims to be a “For-Sale-By-Owner Advertising company”. 

18. At all pertinent times, the business model of the Defendants, AMERICAN 

MARKETING GROUP, LLC. and WILLIAM BIOSSAT, consisted of contracting to 

provide timeshare resale services to customers within both the State of Florida and 

elsewhere in the United States and Canada. 

19.  As part of its marketing strategy, the Defendants, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, 

LLC. and WILLIAM  BIOSSAT, engaged in a systematic pattern of conduct designed 

and intended to induce consumers to pay the Defendants an upfront fee for timeshare 

resale services via a series of false and fraudulent misrepresentations.   

20. Commencing on a date unknown, but beginning at least in January, 2009, the Defendants 

initiated contact with prospective customers via telephone and falsely advised the 

prospective customers that the Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LCC., 

at the time of the initial telephone call, had procured a Buyer for the prospective 

customer’s timeshare. 

21. The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., additionally advised, 

during the initial telephone call, that the prospective consumer had to sign a contract for 
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the company’s service and had to provide an upfront fee for paperwork, handling costs, 

deed preparation and title searches, to name only a few. 

22. The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., processed the upfront fee 

upon receipt of a consumer’s payment information, whether or not it had received  a 

signed copy of the written contract that it had provided to the respective consumer for its 

resale services.     

23.  The Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, LLC., further falsely promised, 

during the initial telephone conversation with the prospective customer, that the 

timeshare would be sold within one hundred twenty (120) days and that in the event the 

prospective customer’s timeshare was not sold within that time period, the prospective 

customer’s would be refunded the upfront fee upon request. 

24. Contrary to the representations of the Defendant, AMERICAN MARKETING GROUP, 

LLC., the timeshares were not generally sold within the promised one hundred twenty-

day period, and the upfront fee provided to the company by the consumer was not 

refunded upon the consumer’s request, but rather the consumer was advised that the 

upfront fee would only be refunded at the time of closing.  

25. Although the Defendants promised consumers during the initial telephone conversation 

with the respective consumer:  1)  that they had a buyer for the respective consumer’s 

timeshare; 2) that the timeshare would be sold within one hundred twenty (12) days; and 

3) that if the timeshare was not sold within the 120-day period the consumer would be 

refunded the upfront fee, the consumers were subsequently furnished a written contract 

which contained completely different language regarding the Defendants’ timeshare 

resale services.    
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COUNT I 

 

DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES 

CHAPTER 501, PART II FLORIDA STATUTES 
  

The Plaintiff realleges, reavers, adopts and incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 25 

above, as if fully set forth hereinafter, and further alleges as follows:  

26. Sections 501.204(1) and 501.202(2), Fla. Stat. declare that unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are unlawful. 

27. The Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Fla. Stat. 

provides that “unfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and 

unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby 

declared unlawful.” 

28. The Defendants have violated, and/or continue to violate, the Florida Deceptive and 

Unfair Trade Practices Act, Section 501.201, Fla. Stat., by using deceptive and unfair 

practices in the marketing and advertising of timeshare resale services based upon the 

above-described act and practices.    

29. The above-described acts and practices of the Defendants have injured and prejudiced, 

and/or will likely continue to injure and prejudice, the public. 

30. Unless the Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts and 

practices complained of herein, the continued activities of the Defendants will result in 

irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 
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COUNT II 

 

VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 501, PART IV, FLORIDA STATUTES  

(FLORIDA TELEMARKETING ACT) 

The Plaintiff realleges, reavers, adopts and incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 30 

above, as if fully set forth hereinafter, and further alleges, as follows: 

31. Pursuant to Section 501.615(1), Fla. Stat., “a purchase of consumer goods or services 

ordered as a result of a commercial telephone solicitation as defined in this part, if not 

followed by a signed written contract, is not final.”  Furthermore, Section 501.059(5)(b), 

Fla. Stat provides that that a consumer is not obligated to pay any money associated with 

a timeshare resale until the consumer signs and returns a contract to the seller. 

32. The Defendants have violated, and continue to violate, Sections 501.615, 501.059 and 

501.602, Fla. Stat. by using deceptive and unfair practices in telemarketing. 

33. These above-described acts and practices of the Defendants have injured, and will likely 

continue to injure and prejudice the public. 

34. Unless the Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts and 

practices complained herein, irreparable injury to the public will result, for which there is 

no adequate remedy at law. 

COUNT III 

VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 721, PART I, FLORIDA STATUTES 

(VACATION PLANS AND TIMESHARING) 

 

The Plaintiff realleges and reavers and adopts and incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 

through 34 above, as if fully set forth hereinafter, and further alleges, as follows: 

35.  Pursuant to Section 721.20 (7), Fla. Stat., “It is unlawful for any broker, salesperson, or 

broker-salesperson to collect any advance fee for the listing of a personal property 

timeshare interest.” 
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36. Section 721.20 (9)(a), Fla. Stat. provides that “[p]rior to listing or advertising a timeshare 

interest for resale, a resale service provider shall provide to the timeshare interest owner a 

description of any fees or costs relating to the advertising, listing, or sale of the timeshare 

interest that the timeshare interest owner, or any other person, must pay to the resale 

service provider or any third party, when such fees or costs are due, and the ratio or 

percentage of the number of listings of timeshare interests for sale versus the number of 

timeshare interests sold by the resale service provider for each of the previous 2 calendar 

years.” 

37. Section 721.20 (9)(b), Fla. Stat. additionally provides that “failure to disclose this 

information in writing constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice pursuant to 

Chapter 501, Fla. Stat. Any contract entered into in violation of this subsection is void, 

and the purchaser is entitled to a full refund of any funds paid to the resale service 

provider.  

38. The Defendants have violated, and/or will continue to violate, Section 721.20, Fla. Stat. 

by taking advance fees for listing timeshare re-sale properties, by failing to provide the 

seller of the timeshare with a description of any fees or costs relating to the advertising 

and listing of the timeshare and/or by failing to provide the ratio or percentage of the 

number of listings of timeshare interests for sale versus the number of timeshare 

interested sold by the Defendants for each of the previous two (2) calendar years.  

39. The acts alleged within this Count constitute unfair and deceptive trade practices, 

pursuant to Sections 501, Part II, and 721.20 of the Florida Statues.    

40. The deceptive acts and practices alleged in this Complaint violate Sections 501, Part II, 

and 720 of the Florida Statutes.  
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41. Unless the Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts and 

practices complained of herein, irreparable injury to the public will result for which there 

is no adequate remedy at law. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, 

Department of Legal Affairs, respectfully requests that this Court: 

1. Enter a permanent injunction prohibiting the Defendants and their officers, agents, 

servants, employees and those persons in active concert or participation with them 

who receive actual notice of the Court’s Orders, from engaging in any activity 

within the State of Florida, or from outside the State of Florida, but involving 

Florida businesses or Florida residents, which relates in any way to marketing 

timeshares, or which involves telemarketing or timeshare resales; or alternatively 

2. Enter a permanent injunction requiring the Defendants to change their advertising 

and business practices to ensure that they do not continue violating Florida 

Statutes  and that consumers are not mislead by the Defendants and/or their 

actions; 

3. Award full restitution to all consumers who were deceived by the Defendants in 

connection with the advertisements and/or timeshare resale services in issue or in 

connection with any transactions transpiring in Florida, including, but not limited 

to, solicitation or telemarketing originating from Florida, or payment received in 

Florida, purportedly for the sale, rental and/or advertising of timeshares; 

4. Assess civil penalties against the Defendants in the amount of Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000) for each violation of Chapter 501, Part II, pursuant to Section 
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501.2075, Fla. Stat. and civil penalties in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) for each violation in which a senior citizen was victimized, in 

accordance with Section 501.2077, Fla. Stat.;  

5. Award reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to the Department of Legal Affairs, 

pursuant to Sections 501.2105 and 501.2075, Fla. Stat.; 

6. Award Costs; and  

7. Award any such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and 

equitable. 

Dated this ___ day of January, 2010.  

       Respectfully Submitted, 

       BILL MCCOLLUM 

       ATTORNEY GENERAL   

     

       ________________________________ 

       CAROL E. A. DEGRAFFENREIDT 

       ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

       Florida Bar # 0642101 

       Office of the Attorney General 

      Division of Economic Crimes 

      1515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900 

      West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 

      Tel: 561-837-5000, Ext. 124 

      Fax: 561-837-5109 

 


